GODDARD INSTITUTE AND SPACE STUDIES RFP NNG05086927R QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES 

Question:    GISS Library - Has the GISS Library been updated with additional information since the GISS Draft was issued? 
Response:  No, the GISS library has not been updated since the GISS Draft RFP was released.
Question:   Standard Form 33, Block 10 - Should this date reflect the GISS Final RFP

issue date?   

Response:  Block 10 is the "for Information Blocks".  However, Block 5 " Date Issued" will be corrected to read "October 25, 2005, which is the GISS final RFP issue date.
Question:  RFP L.9 - Are any of the GISS Contractor employees currently subject to

union agreements.  If yes, could you please list them by labor categories

and counts?

Response:  No, the current GISS contractor is not currently subject to labor agreements.  

Question:  Enclosure A, Section 3.0 (d) and Section 3.3 - Regarding DCMA personnel located at Contractor's facility -- Should the offeror's cost estimate include the cost of providing an office space for a/the DCMA personnel?  Or, will the DCMA personnel will more likely be located with contractor personnel performing at the GISS facility in a Government furnished office?

Response:  The offeror's cost estimate need not to include the cost of providing office space for DCMA personnel.  

Question:  RFP Number Discrepancy - Please verify that the RFP number NNG06086927R assigned to GISS documents.  The GISS RFP is listed under NNG05086927R. Should digit "5" be digit "6" in the NAIS listing on the web or vice versa? Also, the GISS "Performance Evaluation Plan", Enclosure B has RFP # NNG06086927R in the top header while Section I notes the RFP # as NNG05086927R.  Again, should digit "5" should be "6" here or vice versa?

Response:  The correct RFP number is NNG05086927R, the contract number will consist of NNG060.
Question:  Enclosure B, Section, D, first line - Performance Evaluation Plan --- Please verify that the GISS COTR will be located at the NASA GSFC Facility in Greenbelt, Maryland ... and not at the  GISS Facility in New York, NY.

Response: The GISS COTR will be located at the GISS Facility in New York, N.Y. An amendment is being issued to correct the Performance Evaluation Plan accordingly.
Question:  Enclosure B, Attachment III -A, page 11 (Performance Evaluation Plan) ---  

The evaluation period start and end dates need to be adjusted to reflect a 5-year contract from April 1, 2006 to March 31, 2011.

Response: An amendment is being issued to correct Enclosure B (Performance Evaluation Plan), Attachment-III A, Page 11 to reflect a 5 year contract performance period.
Question:  Enclosure C, List of Interested Offerors - Has there been any update to this list since the issue of the Draft RFP for GISS?

Response:  No, this list has not been updated since issuance of the GISS Draft RFP.
Question:  Is all of Subfactor C not page counted?
If some portions are page counted, which portions are?  Paragraph 1 requests the position descriptions and is therefore not page counted.

Paragraphs 2 and 3 are related to position descriptions, but are not the descriptions themselves and so would be page counted.Paragraphs 4 through 10 seem to relate to the Total Compensation Plan and are not page countedParagraph 11 does not seem to relate to the Total Compensation Plan, and would therefore be page counted.

Is our understanding correct?
Response:  Your understanding is correct, Subfactor C items are excluded from the page count.  Reference the chart on page 82 of the RFP. 
Question:  When are the Past Performance Questionnaires due back from our customers to NASA?  The date in Exhibit B of the RFP is listed as TBD.

Response: Past Performance Questionnaires are due back to NASA on the Proposal Due Date of 11-28-05.  An amendment is being issued to correct the Exhibit B accordingly.
Question:  In L.15 2 (b) the RFP states that "Exhibit C-2A (and C-2B) summarizes the elements of cost by SOW WBS, starting at WBS Level IV . . ."  

Later, in section L.15 2(e) WBS Level IV activities are defined as 3.1 - 3.1.5 for the Basis of Estimate.  Can we assume that WBS Level IV (in section L.15 2(b) and the rest of the RFP) refers to the third level of requirements (3.1.x) in the SOW?

Response:  That is correct; an amendment is being issued to revise the language in L.15 2(e) to read 3.1.1 – 3.1.5. 
Question:  Section L.15.2.h-Phase-in Plan: The instructions for completing

Exhibit C-3 indicate that phase-in period is expected to commence on or

about January 1, 2006. Section L.3, Phase-in Period indicates that the

contract start date is on or about April 1, 2006 and the phase-in period

will commence 30 days prior to this date (i.e. on or about March 1, 2006).

Please clarify when the phase-in period is expected to begin.

Response:  The phase in period is expected to begin on March 1, 2006 and end on March 31, 2006.  The contract start date is April 1, 2006.  An amendment will reflect this correction.
Question:  Section L.15.2.i-Operating Plan: The instructions for completing

Exhibit C-8A and C-8B indicate a detailed operating plan by WBS level IV

(task level e.g. 2a, 2b, 2c, etc.) for the Initial Annual Mission Forecast.

The Initial Annual Mission Forecast contains 6 Functional Areas (Global

Climate Modeling, Earth Observations, Planetary Atmospheres, Computer

Facility Operations, Library and Publications Services, and Program

Management and Logistical Services) and within these 6 functional areas, the

Initial Annual Mission Forecast identifies tasks (a, b, c, etc.). Is it

Governments intent to have Exhibits C-8A and C-8B completed for each tasks

within the 6 functional areas (i.e. 44 separate tasks) or have the Exhibits

completed for each of the 6 functional areas? 

Response:  Offerors should complete Exhibits C-8A and C-8B:  (a) one summarizing each functional area and (b) one for each task within the functional area.  

Question:  Section L.15.2.e-Basis of Estimates (BOE): The instructions call for

BOEs to be provided for each of the SOW Functional WBS Level IV activities

3.1 - 3.1.5. Should the requirement state 3.1.1 - 3.1.5. Please clarify? 

Response:  The requirement should state 3.1.1 – 3.1.5. An amendment is being issued to correct Section L.15.2 (e) Basis of Estimate (BOE).
